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Abstract 

This study investigated the impact of mergers and acquisitions on performance of the companies and analyzed 

the post merger challenges in the Oil and Gas sector of Nigerian economy. Secondary data on two purposively 

selected Oil and Gas companies that merged between 1993 and 2010 were used for the analysis. Data were 

sourced from the Nigerian Stock Exchange fact- book, Annual Report and Accounts of the selected companies 

and Federal Inland Revenue Services. Results showed that for the first company, the profit after tax had 

significant effect (F= 62.238; p< 0.05) likewise the net assets significantly improved (F=47.540; p< 0.05), 

following mergers and acquisitions. The results also showed that profit after tax of the related company 

significantly improved after merger (F=5.100; p<0.05) along with its net assets (F=11.471; p<0.05. Hence, the 

mergers and acquisitions brought about significant improvement on the performance of the companies.  

JEL classification numbers:G34 
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1 Introduction 

Studies have shown that the effect of mergers and acquisitions on performance is mixed whereas companies in 

some other industries are still merging, most especially Oil and Gas industry Elakama (2004), in a country like 

Nigeria. This confirms the earlier findings of Ravenscraft and Sherer (1987) when they concluded that many 

companies were acquired and on average, their profits and market shares declined following acquisition. 

Agbakoba (2004) lends credence to the arguments of Ravenscraft and Sherer (1987) by saying that putting 

together two profitable, compatible, well-managed businesses is not enough to create synergy, as there seem to 

be challenges.  In essence, the companies that claim to deliver value and profitability are not up to the merit and 

in this situation it becomes very crucial for the investors and shareholders to know about the actual image of the 

happening. Thus, their findings undermine a major rationale for mergers and consequently raise doubt about 

other benefits that mergers and acquisitions may bring to businesses.  

Mergers and acquisitions (more generally, takeovers) are an important means through which companies 

achieve economies of scale, remove inefficient management, or respond to economic, technological, regulatory 

shocks. The ultimate goal of a takeover is to realize synergies. In practice, the existence, size and division of 

synergies are uncertain or unknown Mitchell and Mulherin (1996) and Andrade, Mark and Erik (2001). 

Oil and Gas industry plays a crucial role in propelling the entire economy of any nation, of which there 

is need to reposition it for efficient performance. To make oil sector sound, there is the need for the sector to 

undergo remarkable changes in terms of structure of ownership, as well as depth and breadth of operations. 

These changes have been influenced mostly by the challenges posed by deregulation of the upstream and down 

stream sectors and technological innovations. Similarly, a strong, stable and virile economy depends to a very 

large extent on efficient and reliable petroleum industry. This explains the frequency with which the sector has 

witnessed repeated deregulation aimed at fine-tuning it to meet the challenges for economic stability and 

developmental goals of the nation Porter (1980). 

Sequel to the deregulation of Nigeria petroleum sector, the Oil and Gas industry continues to work 

through challenging times. Oil prices remain volatile, investment and activity levels are uncertain and financial 

sector is still turbulent. To improve the odds of success in such conditions, Capron (1999) suggests that com 

mercial oil companies need to focus on the mid to long term and deliver adequate shareholder return, reduce 

marginal costs, sustain scale and pursue as much as growth they can. 

The urge for companies to merge is driven by market and economic growth pressures characterized by 

new product development, patent expiry, increased regulatory conservatism, increased market exigencies, and 

the effects of over leverage Coles and Armstrong (2002). According to Porter (1980), integrating two business 

units is to gain competitive advantage.  Merging two businesses is considered one of the most complex strategic 

moves that companies can make. The acquisition of one firm by another is, of course, an investment made under 

uncertainty Rose, Westerfield and Jaffe (1996). The reward through merger comes in form of increase in market 

share, expansion of product lines, financial strength and technical talent Tkachenko and Fiabedzi (2001). 

According to Anthony (2008), mergers and acquisitions are phenomena of economic realities and a 

contemporary growth strategy that emphasizes the synergy of resources for maximum profitability. Gort (1969) 
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argues that mergers are a result of economic differences in industries caused by changes in technology, 

government regulation, and any other economic change affecting a particular industry.  

The potential benefits that companies expect from the activities of mergers mainly consist of economies 

of large scale production, reduction in tax liability, better utilization of funds to increase profits, diversification 

of activities for stability and higher profits, achievement of progress and influence in the industry and increased 

productivity. However, some researchers like Hitt, Robert, Hicheon (1997), have skeptical point of view by 

saying that companies that are merged or acquired are efficient to pursue their growth even without such 

corporate activity and their subsequent performance after merger and acquisition may not even improve.  To 

what extent this assertion can be is yet to be proven empirically, especially in the oil gas sector. Hence this study 

seeks to analyze the impact of merger and acquisition on performance of oil and gas industry. 

 

Historical Background of Mergers and Acquisitions  

Mergers and acquisitions are a global business terms used in achieving business growth and survival. Merger 

entails the coming together of two or more firms to become one big firm while acquisition is the takeover or 

purchase of a small firm by a big firm; which are both pursuing similar motives Toledo (2004). The concept of 

mergers and acquisitions came into focus in Nigeria as a result of the country’s dampen economic fortunes 

brought about by the various austerity and restructuring programmes implemented by the government for the 

sake of good governance. In addition to this was the global economic meltdown which has compelled individuals 

and corporate bodies to embark on various restructuring programmes and diversification operations as regards 

their businesses so as to ensure survival, growth and soundness of the economy Walter and Uche (2005). In 

Nigeria, there were mergers and acquisitions deals in the manufacturing, pharmaceutical, banking and oil 

industries. For example mergers occurred between Lever Brothers (Nig.) Plc and Chesebrough Products 

Industries Ltd; Lipton (Nig.) Ltd, Sterling Products and SmithKline Beecham. Nigerian Industrial Development 

Bank (NIDB) and National Economic Recovery Fund (NERFUND), Unipetrol (Nig.) Plc and Agip (Nig.) Plc, 

Elf (Nig.) Ltd. and Total (Nig.) Plc. Mergers also occur between Exxon/Mobil, Total/Petrolfina, Chevron/Texaco,  

Glaxo Wellcome and SmithKline Beecham to mention but a few.  

Mergers and Acquisitions  is  not peculiar to Nigeria only as mergers occurred extensively in the United 

States and United Kingdom at the turn of the century which transformed many industries, formerly composed of 

very small and medium firms into those in which one or few very large enterprises occupied the leading position.  

Mergers have played a central role in determining the level of concentration and the amount of competition in 

many industries of the world. Merger activity has also been instrumental in determining the relative size and 

diversification of many large corporations and has left an indelible mark on the structure of the world economy. 

Historical data on merger activity are incomplete, but sufficient information is available to provide valuable 

insights concerning merger movements.  

 

Methodology 
The population for the study covered quoted oil companies involved in mergers and acquisitions between the 

year 1993 and 2010. Purposive sampling technique was employed to select a sample for the study. These were 

Unipetrol Nigeria Plc; Agip Nigeria Plc; Total Nigeria Plc and Elf Limited.  However, data on Total and Elf 

were eventually analyzed because of internal consistency. The study employed secondary data sourced from 

Nigeria Stock Exchange (NSE) fact-book, Federal Inland Revenue Services (FIRS) and annual reports and 

accounts of selected oil companies for the period of the study.  

In evaluating the performance of the target and the acquiring company before and after merger, the 

gross earnings, profits after tax and net assets are the relevant variables that could be used. Gross earnings are the 

earnings before the deduction of expenses and tax. Profits after tax is the difference between the total cost of 

providing goods or services and the revenue derived from their sale. When taxation is deducted from profit, the 

remainder is profit after tax. Revenue is obtained when the selling price per unit of a product is multiplied by the 

quantity of goods sold of that commodity or rate per hour multiplied by the effective hours worked. Data were 

analyzed with the aid of the descriptive statistics such as mean, median and standard deviation and inferential 

statistics such as Analysis of Variance (ANOVA).  

 

Results and Discussion 

The following present the descriptive analysis of the mean and standard deviation of the performances of the 

sampled companies before and after merger in terms of gross earnings, profits after tax and net assets. The 

objective is to determine whether the merger conforms to the theory of synergy which states that when two 

companies merge the hope is that the result would be more valuable than the total value of its members before 

merger. This is expressed by this equation: Gain = VAB – (VA+ VB). The second hypothesis was stated as: 

Ho: There is no significant difference in the pre and post mergers and acquisitions periods in terms of 

gross earnings, profits after tax and net assets of the selected companies. 
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Table 2 describes the performance of TotalFinaElf Nigeria Plc in terms gross earnings, profits after tax 

and net assets; after merger while tables 3 and 4 are in respect of the performance of Total (Nig.) Plc and Elf 

(Nig.) Ltd. before merger. The mean gross earning of TotalFinaElf is N14,544,154,300.0 while the gross 

earnings of Total (Nig.) Plc and Elf (Nig.) Ltd. before merger are N3,194,951,3800.0 and N1,117,746,3800.0 

respectively. When the mean gross earnings of the member companies are summed up it becomes 

N4,312,697,760. This is less than the mean gross earnings of TotalFinaElf by N10,231,456,540.  The analysis 

reveals that Total Plc looks stronger than Elf Plc and TotalFinaElf is superior to Total Plc. The difference 

between the two companies prior to merger and subsequent to merger is highly significant and this explains that 

merger of the two companies is necessary and produces better results in terms of gross earnings.  Had the 

companies not merged, the extra N10, 231,456,540 gross earnings would not have been obtained. Therefore, the 

hypothesis which states that there is no significant difference in the pre and post mergers and acquisitions 

periods in terms of gross earnings cannot be accepted. 

The mean profit after tax of TotalFinaElf is N3,366,154,900. whereas the profits after tax of the member 

companies are N884,308,880.0 and N107,701,000.0 respectively. When added up it gives N992,009,880.  This is 

less than the mean of the combined (TotalFinaElf) company by N2,374,145,020.  The difference is significant. 

This shows that if the companies had not strategically come together, the additional profits after tax of 

N2,374,145,020 would not have been made.  Therefore, the hypothesis which states that there is no significant 

difference in the pre and post mergers and acquisitions periods in terms of profits after tax would not be accepted. 

The mean net asset of TotalFinaElf is N5,476,129,000. The mean of the member companies is presented 

as N1,317,939,250.0 and N171,297,880.0 respectively. When summed up it gives N1,489,237,130.0 which is 

less than the mean of the enlarged company by N3,986,891,870. The difference in net assets prior to and 

subsequent to merger is very significant. This implies that the merger arrangement has brought about an 

improvement in the performance of the merged company in terms of net assets. The analysis also shows that the 

company would operate successfully provided its gross earnings, profits after tax and net assets are not allowed 

to fall below the mean level and that the limit of the standard deviation is not exceeded. Where the company 

deviates from the mean at a level higher than those presented by the table, then it would be working towards 

closure or liquidation.     

 

Table 2: TotalFinaElf Nigeria Plc (Post Merger) 

Variable Gross earnings n’000 Profit after tax     n’000 Net assets 

n’000 

Mean 14,544,154.30 3,366,154.90 5,476,129.00 

Median 15,172,798.50 3,017,157.00 494,8786.00 

Standard dev. 5,354,712.31 98,8097.67 1854279.37 

Minimum 7.430,365.00 2,499,300.00 5,436,638.00 

Maximum 21,999,755.00 5,436,638.00 8,929,188.00 

 

Table 3: Total (Nig.) Plc (Pre-Merger) 

Variable Gross earnings n’000 Profit after tax      n’000 Net assets 

N’000 

Mean 3,194,951.38 884,308.88 1,317,939.25 

Median 2,853,231.50 84,7512.00 1,288,835.00 

Standard dev. 1,527,234.32 375,710.81 709,405.31 

Minimum 1,007,150.00 345,941.00 427,843.00 

Maximum 561,0874.00 1,518,444.00 2,426,739.00 

 

Table 4: Elf (Nig.) Ltd (Pre- Merger) 

Variable GROSS EARNINGS 

N’000 

PROFIT AFTER TAX     

N’000 

NET ASSETS 

N’000 

Mean 1,117,746.38 107,701.00 171,297.88 

Median 826,546.50 78,823.00 125,251.50 

Standard dev. 859,023.96 73,191.42 136,321.90 

Minimum 299,342.00 8,986.00 33,540.00 

Maximum 2,859,656.00 225,782.00 430,468.00 

 

Analyses the performance of TotalFinaElf Nigeria Plc in terms gross earnings, profits after tax and net 

assets; after merger while tables 7 and 8 are in respect of the performances of Total (Nig.) Plc and Elf (Nig.) Ltd. 

before merger is presented in Table 5. The result shows that the gross earnings probability value is 0.00 

and since this is less than 0.05, it implies that, there exists significant difference in the performance of the 
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merging companies before and after merger periods in terms of gross earnings. Also the Post Hoc Analysis 

(Table 6) which shows that those companies were operating almost at the same level before the merger but now 

that they have merged, the enlarged company is significantly different and superior to them in terms of gross 

earnings. Therefore the merger is successful. Hence, the null hypothesis is rejected and the alternative hypothesis 

confirmed.    

Table 5:  TotalFinaElf Nigeria Plc (Gross Earnings) 

 Sum of Squares Df Mean Square F Sig 

Between 

Groups 

 

Within Groups 

 

Total 

9.616E14 

 

 

2.795E14 

 

 

1.241E15 

2 

 

 

23 

 

 

25 

 

4.808E14 

 

 

1.215E13 

39.559 

 

 

.000 

 

Table 6: Duncan Multiple Range Test (Post Hoc Test) 

COMPANY  Subset for alpha=0.05 

N 1 2 

ELF PLC 

 

TOTAL PLC 

 

TOTALFINAELF 

Sig. 

 

    8 

 

8 

 

10 

1.1177E6 

 

3.1950E6 

 

.230 

 

 

 

 

1.4544E7 

1.000 

 

 

Table 7 reveals that the profit after tax probability value is 0.000 which is less than 0.05.  This suggests 

that there exists significant difference in the performance of the merging companies. Therefore the merger is 

successful in terms of profit after tax.  Table 8 is in respect of the Post Hoc Test carried out which shows 

that Total Nigeria Plc is stronger than Elf Nigeria Limited before merger, while the new company TotalFinaElf is 

significantly different from both of them. Therefore the merger is successful. Hence, the null hypothesis is 

rejected and the alternative hypothesis confirmed. 

 

Table 7:  ANOVA- TotalFinaElf Nigeria Plc (Profit after Tax) 

 Sum of Squares Df Mean Square F Sig 

Between 

Groups 

 

Within 

Groups 

 

Total 

5.311E13 

 

 

9.813E12 

 

 

6.292E13 

2 

 

 

23 

 

 

25 

 

2.655E13 

 

 

4.266E11 

62.238 

 

 

.000 

Source: Survey 2012 

 

Table 8: Duncan Multiple Range Test (Post Hoc Test) 

COMPANY  Subset for alpha=0.05 

N 1 2 3 

ELF LTD. 

 

TOTAL PLC 

 

TOTALFINAL ELF 

Sig. 

 

8 

 

8 

 

10 

 

 

107701.0000 

 

 

 

 

 

1.00 

 

 

884308.8750 

 

 

 

1.000 

 

 

 

 

3.3662E6 

 

1.000 
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Table 9 depicts that the net assets probability value is 0.000 which is less than 0.05. This shows that 

there is significant difference in the performance of the companies before and after mergers. Table 10 

presents the Post Hoc analysis which shows that the performance of Total Nigeria Plc is not significantly 

different from Elf Nigeria Limited while the TotalFinaElf performance is better than the performance of the 

member companies after the merger. Hence, the merger between Total Nigeria Plc and Elf Nigeria Limited is 

successful in terms of net assets. Therefore the null hypothesis is rejected and the alternative hypothesis 

confirmed. 

Table 9: TotalFinaElf Nigeria Plc (Net Assets) 

 Sum of Squares Df Mean Square F Sig 

Between 

Groups 

 

Within 

Groups 

 

Total 

1.430E14 

 

 

3.460E13 

 

 

1.776E14 

2 

 

 

23 

 

 

25 

 

7.151E13 

 

 

1.504E12 

47.540 

 

 

.000 

 

Table 10: Duncan Multiple Range Test (Post Hoc Test) 

COMPANY  Subset for alpha=0.05 

N 1 2 

ELF LTD. 

 

TOTAL PLC. 

 

TOTALFINA ELF 

 

Sig 

8 

 

8 

 

10 

 

 

171297.8750 

 

1.3179E6 

 

 

 

.065 

 

 

 

 

5.4761E6 

 

1.000 

Source: Survey 2012 

 

Summary  

The findings showed significant performance of merging companies in terms of gross earnings, profits 

after tax and net assets extracted from the annual reports and accounts of the three selected companies.  The 

results of the hypotheses tested showed that all the selected companies witnessed improved financial 

performance in terms of profits after tax and net assets as a result of mergers and acquisitions activities. Based 

on these results it is easy to generalize that merger and acquisition have positive effect on the performance of 

quoted oil companies. 

However, synergies cannot be achieved in a situation where one company imposes its own corporate 

culture on another. 

The empirical studies carried out showed that after merger event the dividend per share, net assets per 

share, earnings per share, net working capital-net assets of resulting companies increased substantially. However, 

the net assets per share, price-earnings ratio, and sales-net assets ratio of merged companies dropped after merger. 

However, it is still impossible to clearly state whether mergers and acquisitions in the oil sector lead to improved 

performance and efficiency.  

 

References 

Agbakoba,  O. (2004). “Capital Market Law and Economic Development” CALMAD National Journal 

Quarterly (Maiden Edition). Vol.1 No. 1pp.9-13 

[Andrade, G., Mark M., and Erik S. (2001). New Evidence and Perspectives on Mergers, Journal of Economic 

Perspectives. 15:103-112. 

Anthony N.R. (2008). Efficiency and Productivity Effects of Bank Mergers. Evidence from the Greek Banking 

Industry. Economic Modelling. 25 (2) 243-8 

Capron, L. (1999). The Long-term Performance of Horizontal Acquisition. Strategic Management Journal  20 

(11):  987-998. 

Coles, G. and Armstrong, L. (2002).  Life Sciences-Perspectives on Life Sciences, London; United Kingdom. 

Elakama, L.M. (2004). “Capital Market Law and Economic Development” CALMAD National Journal 

Quarterly (Maiden Edition), 1 (1) : 1-7 



European Journal of Business and Management                                                                                                                               www.iiste.org 

ISSN 2222-1905 (Paper) ISSN 2222-2839 (Online) 

Vol.6, No.32, 2014 

 

138 

Gort, M., (1969). An Economic Disturbance: Theory of Mergers. Quarterly Journal of Economics 83: 624-642. 

Hitt, M. A. Robert, E. H. and Hicheon, K. (1997). “International Diversification : Effects  on Innovation and 

Firm Performance in Product-Diversified Firms”,Academy of Management Journal. Vol. 40, no. 4: pp.767-98. 

Mitchell, M. L. and Mulherin, J. H. (1996). “The Impact of Industry Shocks on Takeover  and Restructuring 

Activity”. Journal of Financial Economics, 41: 193–229. 

Porter, M.E. (1980). Competitive Advantage. Creating and Sustaining Superior Performance, New York: Free 

Cop.  

Ravenscraft, D. J. and Scherer. F.M. (1987). Mergers, Sell-offs, and Economic Efficiency. Washington, D. C.: 

The Brooking Institution. 

Ross, Westerfield and Jaffe (1996). Corporate Finance International 4th Edition. New York: MacGraw Hill    

Tkachenko  and  Fiabedzi (2001). Profit and Value Creation in Pharmaceutical Industry Cross Border Mergers”. 

A Case Study of Astra/Zeneca and Pharmacia Upjohn Mergers. Gothenburg; School of Economics and 

Commercial law: Gothenburg University 

 [Toledo, M. (2004).The risk and financial performance of Banks Post Mergers and Acquisitions.  United States - 

Massachusetts: Boston University 

Walter, C.N. and Uche, U. (2005). New Capitalization for Banks: Implication for the Nigerian Economy. 

Adamawa State Univ. Bus. J. Vol. 1(1) 

 

ABUL, Azeez was born in 1959 at Ile-Ife, Osun State, Nigeria. He attended Obafemi Awolowo University 

(OAU), Ile-Ife Nigeria where he bagged the following degrees: B.Sc. Accounting (1992), Master of Business 

Administration (MBA, 2002), M. Phil (Bus. Admin.) (2012), Bachelor at Laws (LLb, 2005), Master of Laws 

(LLM) 2012 and The Nigerian Law School (BL 2007). He had his M.Sc. Accounting from University of Ilorin, 

Nigeria in 2010. An Associate Member (ACA, 1999) and Fellow Member (FCA, 2013) of the Institute of 

Chartered Accountants of Nigeria. He is presently a Principal Lecturer in the Department of Accountancy, The 

Federal Polytechnic, Ede, Osun State, Nigeria, specializing in Law and Accounting. 

 

OJENIKE, Joseph Olusola was born in 1958 at Osogun, Oyo State, Nigeria. He attended University of Ibadan, 

(UI), Ibadan, Nigeria where he bagged the following degrees; B.Ed. Economics in 1984, M.Ed. (1986). He 

proceeded to Obafemi Awolowo University (OAU) Ile-Ife, Nigeria where he had the following degrees: Master 

of Business Administration (MBA) in 1998, M. Phil (Bus. Admin.) in 2008 and Ph.D (Bus. Admin 2012). A Full 

Member (FM) of The Nigerian Institute of Management (Chartered) in 2004, and presently a Senior Principal 

Lecturer (SPL) in The Department of Business Administration and Management, The Polytechnic Ibadan, Ibadan 

Nigeria specialising in Organisational Management and Finance. 



The IISTE is a pioneer in the Open-Access hosting service and academic event 

management.  The aim of the firm is Accelerating Global Knowledge Sharing. 

 

More information about the firm can be found on the homepage:  

http://www.iiste.org 

 

CALL FOR JOURNAL PAPERS 

There are more than 30 peer-reviewed academic journals hosted under the hosting 

platform.   

Prospective authors of journals can find the submission instruction on the 

following page: http://www.iiste.org/journals/  All the journals articles are available 

online to the readers all over the world without financial, legal, or technical barriers 

other than those inseparable from gaining access to the internet itself.  Paper version 

of the journals is also available upon request of readers and authors.  

 

MORE RESOURCES 

Book publication information: http://www.iiste.org/book/ 

 

IISTE Knowledge Sharing Partners 

EBSCO, Index Copernicus, Ulrich's Periodicals Directory, JournalTOCS, PKP Open 

Archives Harvester, Bielefeld Academic Search Engine, Elektronische 

Zeitschriftenbibliothek EZB, Open J-Gate, OCLC WorldCat, Universe Digtial 

Library , NewJour, Google Scholar 

 

 

http://www.iiste.org/
http://www.iiste.org/journals/
http://www.iiste.org/book/

